University of Colorado Law School

Colorado Law Scholarly Commons

Session Laws 1861-1900

Colorado Session Laws

1876

Authorizing the County Commissioners of Huerfano County to levy a Special Tax for the purpose of Building a Court House.

Colorado General Assembly

Follow this and additional works at: https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900

Recommended Citation

Colorado General Assembly, "Authorizing the County Commissioners of Huerfano County to levy a Special Tax for the purpose of Building a Court House." (1876). *Session Laws 1861-1900*. 1219. https://scholar.law.colorado.edu/session-laws-1861-1900/1219

This Act is brought to you for free and open access by the Colorado Session Laws at Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in Session Laws 1861-1900 by an authorized administrator of Colorado Law Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact rebecca.ciota@colorado.edu.

have been given in the newspaper or newspapers published at or nearest to the county seat of said county.

SEC. 7. In no case shall any of the bonds authorized by this act be negotiated, sold, or used, at less than eighty-three and one-third (83 \frac{1}{3}) per cent. of their par value.

SEC. 8. Before proceeding under any of the provisions of this act, the Board of County Commissioners, upon receiving a petition signed by two hundred of the legal voters of the county requesting them so to do, shall order an election, at which the question of issuing bonds shall be submitted; or may submit such question, if they deem proper, at any general election, or at the election to be held for the adoption or rejection of the Constitution. If, at such an election, two-thirds of the legal voters (voting at such an election) shall have voted in favor of the issue of such bonds, then the Commissioners of said county shall proceed to issue such bonds for the purpose named in this act.

Approved February 11, 1876.

AN ACT

Authorizing the County Commissioners of Huerfano County to levy a Special Tax for the purpose of Building a Court House.

Be it enacted by the Council and House of Representatives of Colorado Territory:

Section I. That the County Commissioners of Huerfano County may and are hereby authorized, if they deem it advisable, to levy a special tax of not less than one (1) mill, nor more than two (2) mills to the dollar, of the assessed value of property in said county, each year, for seven years, for the purpose of erecting a court house for said county. Which fund shall, when collected, be kept as a separate fund for such purpose, by the Treasurer of said county, and shall be paid out by him on the order of the County Commissioners of said county.

Approved February 9, 1876.

(8)